



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH, AT NAGPUR.**

WRIT PETITION NO. 4960 OF 2024

(Shubhangi Bhagwanji Raut ..vs.. State of Maharashtra, through its Secretary, Mumbai and others)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. Anand Parchure, Counsel for the petitioner.

**CORAM : NITIN W. SAMBRE &
ABHAY J. MANTRI, JJ.**

DATED : 06-09-2024

Heard the learned Counsel appearing for the petitioner.

2. The appointment of the petitioner was from Open category.

3. Post appointment, the approval was not granted in view of the deficiencies noticed viz. the appointment is made from Open category though the advertisement was for Scheduled Tribe category.

4. The explanation was tendered by the management stating that for reserved category i.e. Scheduled Tribe category, the post is already vacant and reserved.

5. In that view of the matter, issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 27-9-2024.

6. Mr. A.M. Kadukar, learned Assistant Government Pleader waives service of notice for respondent Nos.1 and 2.

(ABHAY J. MANTRI, J.)

(NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.)

adgokar