



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

WRIT PETITION No.4960 OF 2024

(Shubhangi Bhagwanji Raut Vs. State of Maharashtra, through its Secretary, Department of Education, Mantralaya, Mumbai and others)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

Mr. Prashant Thakare, Advocate for Petitioner.
Ms. H.N. Jaipurkar, AGP for Respondent Nos.1 and 2.
Mr. S.K. Bhojar, Advocate for Respondent Nos.3 and 4.

CORAM : SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR AND NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, JJ.
DATE : 06th MARCH, 2026.

1. Mr. Prashant Thakare, learned counsel for the petitioner points out that Writ Petition No.6316/2024 is of an identical subject matter in which State Government has filed reply.
2. Ms. H.N. Jaipurkar, learned A.G.P. seeks some time to file reply in remaining Writ Petitions which are before this Court.
3. In that view of the matter, by way of last chance, reply if any, to be filed till 17th March, 2026 with advance copy to the other side.
4. We make it clear that if the replies are not filed in remaining Writ Petitions till 17th March, 2026, Writ Petition No.6316/2024 in which reply is filed would be treated as the main petition and would be proceeded for hearing.
5. Place all the matters for consideration on 26th March, 2026 during which time, rejoinder, if any, to be filed.

(NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, J.)

(SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR, J.)